Received: 06/18/2010 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 07/21/2010

AT&T Communications of New York, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 27 -- Telephone

Leaf No. 44

Local Exchange Services

Revision: 0

Effective Date: July 21, 2010

Superseding Revision:

## SECTION 7 - AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES - DESCRIPTIONS

## 7.15 AT&T Local Exchange Services-DS-1 Digital Facilities

## Description

AT&T Local Exchange Services-DS-1 Digital Facilities is a digital Private Branch Exchange (PBX), key system, or hybrid device to the AT&T Local Service Switch Port.

The Customer may opt to utilize AT&T Local Exchange Services-DS-1 Digital Facilities for outgoing calls only (DOD), incoming calls terminated directly to an end user behind a PBX or capable key system (DID), a combination of both incoming calls to an attendant and outgoing calls (Two-way Combo), or a combination of both incoming calls directly to an end user and outgoing calls (DID/DOD). When DID or DID/DOD service is ordered, direct inward dialing (DID) numbers must be purchased from the Company. AT&T Local Exchange Services-DS-1 Digital Facilities is available where facilities and operating systems exist. AT&T Local Exchange Services-DS-1 Digital Facilities includes Touch-Tone.

DS-1 Digital Facilities may be provisioned as a standalone service or provisioned over an existing or new AT&T ACCU-Ring facility, Dedicated Entrance Facility (DEF) or Ultravailable Ring (UVN). Rates and charges are listed in the PRICE LIST.

Customers utilizing AT&T Local Exchange Services-DS-1 Digital Facilities must subscribe to a sufficient number of DS1 facilities to handle adequately the volume of traffic offered (received or originated) without interfering with any of the services offered by the Company. The number of DS-1 facilities required to handle adequately such traffic will be determined by Company measurements. In the event that an inadequate number of DS-1 facilities cause interference, the Company shall have the right to discontinue service without prior notification to the Customer.

Issued by: Carol E. Paulsen, Director Regulatory, Dallas, Texas 75202